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Prepared ByRevised Date

Title: Top view with 2' contours

December 9, 2019 Jeff Spinney, 126 Golden Ridge Road, Alna, ME 04535
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Title: Side View - float/ramp/upland support
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Title: Site access - General overview
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MacNeil, Jami

From: Spinney, Jeffry <Jeffry.Spinney@LibertyMutual.com>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 8:07 PM
To: MacNeil, Jami
Subject: FW: fyi
Attachments: dock vs overal width.jpg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hi Jami, 
 
I was putting together some visuals to try and explain about extension of dock into river to my neighbor who is from 
away.  Attached is a set of two google earth pictures from 2012 i think, looks like i had only 1/2 the float portion in at 
this time....but it gives the same projection into river. Thought i would provide a copy to you as well if it helps. 
 
 
- Left photo measures dock system protrusion from shore. (~45' or so including pier/ramp/floats - trees shown hang out 
over river on left side which is deceiving in the picture) 
 
- Right photo measures river width (approximately 205' from this particular measurement) as best i can and puts it into 
visual context with river. 
 
 
 
 
 
I figured i would provide this graphic to help as some additional support that the dock even at the MAXIMUM POSSIBLE 
estimation of 35' (ramp) + 16' (max extension/runout float that supports ramp end) + 8' (float) = 59' (total)  as i drew in 
my NRPA plan, will extend 29% into/across the river  - approx. the width of the end float additional to the existing 
picture here) 
 
Once i can set and determine the exact position of the two piles at the HAT and compute the MINIMUM  ramp length 
needed to then keep floats floating at low tide, i expect things to be shorter to keep costs down. Until then, all i can do is 
conservatively estimate. 
 
My point being is this is in no way obtrusive or otherwise blocking the river. 
 
 
 
Thanks, 
-jeff 
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MacNeil, Jami

From: jeff spinney <jeff.spinney@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 06, 2019 3:58 PM
To: MacNeil, Jami; Clement, Jay L CIV USARMY CENAE (US)
Subject: remaining questions

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Jami & Jay, yesterday i sent over to you guys drafts of bylaws and a draft land use agreement.  Below are the remaining 
questions (1 & 4) that I'm trying to dissect and answer.  I separated the questions by section for Army vs DEP and tried to 
answer them individually and yet in the same context if that helps. 
 
please let me know if you have anything further.   
 
Thanks, 
-jeff 
 
 
 
 
(ARMY CORPS QUESTIONS) 
1.  Please provide more detail on the intended use of the boat ramp and pier/ramp/float and explain how that differs 
from the existing use.  What is the size, type and number of boats that use your property now and with the 
installations?  If you care to comment on your observations of the prevailing vessel traffic in the river and its overall 
effect on navigation and the environment, please do so. 
 
 
ANSWER:  As you can see, the club is a local fish & game 'style' club, we are currently working to formalize it and 
structure it to include advocacy/education/enablement of traditional Maine hunting/fishing and outdoor recreational 
activities along those lines.  We may even pursue tax exempt status at in near future, but it is a lot of paperwork and a 
process of its very own and somewhat irrelevant to this application. 
 
Relevant to this NRPA application, having a convenient (existing location in town, close to members homes) and easily 
usable boat launch & dock facility (hard surface ramp with associated stable dock for loading/unloading after launch) is a 
key resource of this group.    Currently, many of our members who are older or do not get around as well have difficulty 
managing the unimproved/unlevel nature of current ramp and sometimes if you don't time your return right, and the 
tide falls too low, it is difficult to launch or remove a boat at the lower tide and we have had members get stuck or 
otherwise have difficulty  retrieving boats as the mixed gravel/mud can become very slippery. I dont see the type of use 
being a substantive change, just making it easier and possible for some users. 
 
 
Since we were not supposed to 'start any type of construction prior to approval'  (according to the nrpa documentation), 
we/i opted to not start repairs & put the existing dock this summer so as to not confuse the NRPA process further.  We 
are trying to do the right thing in terms of permitting/paperwork.   
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As stated in NRPA application,  there are approx. 25 members including their families.   I would not expect this to grow 
of any significance as has been suggested by concerned commenters as we are a local club intended for local people 
within our social group (similar i guess to how a condo association is intended for owners of condo 
development).   Physical constraints on parking, launch facilities, etc impose a practical set of limits.   I would suggest 
that there is a maximum of 2-3 simultaneous users (e.g. boats) as that is the limit to parking for such.   There could in 
theory be others participating in other activities elsewhere on the property but that is outside scope of this question i 
believe.   It is also likely that if multiple people are doing an activity  and using the ramp . it would not be a 1:1 ratio of 
individuals to boats.  (e.g.   Should Trask and i decide to go duck hunting together as we might, we would only take one 
of our boats even though we both may have one) or (If a family of 4 go fishing, they likely take one boat.) 
 
In terms of the size/type of boats.  A quick survey of member owned power boats shows that we have 2 center console 
style boats (15' &16') , 1 bass style boat (17'), 3 jon style boats (12'-15'), 2 duck boats (unknown exact size of each but i 
would guess 12'-14'), and two aluminum (12-14') open Grumman fishing boats.   There are also a number of 
canoes/kayaks and other craft of that style, but i assume that's not what we are looking for here.  Some members have 
other boats as well, but they are not appropriate nor would they be used in this area so i am leaving them out.  Some 
members also have multiple boats (e.g. myself, i have a bass boat, a jon boat, two zodiacs, as well as multiple canoes & 
kayaks and (admittedly, i even used to have a pair of jetskis that i kept and used down there for many 
years.  Commenters did not even know about this fact so clearly it was not truly that obtrusive or offensive and in fact it 
probably predated many of their tenures in town). 
 
Again, it is  *NOT* expected (or physically possible via the existing or proposed launching facilities) that these boats 
would all be arriving and launching at any given time.  The site is focused on day use and based on varying usage 
patterns of people, it gets spread out naturally.   
 
 
In terms of observation of vessel traffic, i have never once had personally (or seen) any issue with multiple vessels 
traveling the river.  Typical river width varies of course and is approx. 150'-200'+ south of my property and there is 
plenty of room for safe co-navigation of craft within that.    In a recent tour a week or so ago i launched & took in my jon 
boat to collect data for this application that went into my interactive map, i observed several kayaks down by the falls 
being paddled around, and i also observed a couple of other power boats at their moorings/docks along the way.  One 
kayaker that I happened to meet that day near my ramp even was talking to me in a friendly manner and didn't appear 
to be harmed or otherwise offended outwardly by the fact that i was in my powerboat. In fact, he was kayaking and 
stopping to rest along the shore on my property along the way and likely didn't even know he was enjoying my property 
which i was fine with. 
 
I have typically found that traffic is very light as different users have different times of use (e.g. duck hunters are out at 
break of dawn in colder weather, kayakers are out at certain tides during day and (typically) constrained to the falls area 
down in Sheepscot, general recreational people swimming and fishing and what not are usually only in out good 
weather during hot days mid-summer).  I do not see any type of vessel navigational issue that is ongoing in terms of 
existing use or proposed use.  In fact, i don't see any significant navigational change from the simple surface 
improvement of a boat ramp or replacement of dock.  
 
 
4.  Please clarify the level of your 'club' membership and what their intended use of the facilities will be.  More 
specifically, how many members do you currently have, how many might you expect, how many have boats, etc. 
 
ANSWER:  Membership (including families) is currently approx. 25 people.  From that group, I accounted for 10 power 
boats in the paragraphs above (focusing on boats only used or cable of being used in this location).  Given all the 
discussions that we have had recently, once we get things formalized there are a number of others who want to join just 
out of principal of opposition to the commenters. I can see membership growing a bit due to that and while only a few 
of those people have boats at all, few if any of them have any additional power boats.  i don't see the core group of 
powerboats which are seemingly the substance of commenter objection(s) changing significantly.   The core group of 
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hunters/fisherman will continue to use the facility with greater ease due to the hard surfacing proposed and those who 
are less physically able to currently will be able to do so more independently and safely without the need to bring along 
a more able person to assist or call for help if something goes wrong. 
 
One change i do expect, is to see a few more paddlers/swimmers/etc using the river from this location as this will be the 
first authorized, reasonable, easy to walk in/walk out to a vehicle access point for people not able to physically carry a 
boat over a large distance and/or adverse/rough terrain.  
 
 
(DEP QUESTIONS) 
 
1.      Many of the public comments focus on the impact of motorized boats on existing uses (i.e., canoes and kayaks) and 
quiet enjoyment of the resource.  Please describe your experience/observations of the use of motorized vessels on this 
stretch of the river.  Elaborate on the existing use of the current launch site - how many boats are typically launched 
here and how often?  How will that change if the permanent launch is installed? 
 
ANSWER: First of all, motorboats ARE an existing use as has been evidenced by the letters you have received as well as 
the pictures, etc of motorboats i have provided in my map. They do not hinder anybody's quiet enjoyment of the 
resource.    I have personally used boats, jetskis, kayaks, canoes both with and without motors on the river my whole life 
and many of my friends who spent their entire lives here have done same until a progressive loss of access hindered 
it.    While it is true that I rarely see anybody else when out, i certainly don't spend my entire day looking for others 
either. I suspect that this works in the reverse for many other people who claim that they too 'never see anybody' or 
never see any motoroboats.  Lack of a couple people;s observation, doesnt mean the others are not there or exist.       
 
I do on occasion see a kayaker or another fisherman, but it is a fairly big area.   Back when i had my jetskis, i used to take 
my dog (a pug named Buddy) for rides on them and he liked to bark at the kayakers down at the falls when we would go 
by, again, the kayakers seemed entertained and not at all out of sorts by the destruction of their quiet enjoyment of the 
resource. 
 
 
As noted above, given the constraints of the NRPA wording pre-approval we have been holding off use of the ramp in 
most part this summer.  I can only think of 3 or 4 launches (that i witnessed) this summer other than my own use.    I 
expect more now that we are in Duck season, but even then it is maybe 3-4 days in a month depending on weather, etc 
and typically at hours when others are not up observing.    Given that the population of my club is relatively fixed, the 
only quantifiable change in use i can see after proposed improvement is minimal (e.g. those who have current difficulty 
may use the ramp more now than before) but that is a very small differential when considering a total population size of 
approx. 25 and even if it grows as large as 30 which i do not expect is insignificant and likely unnoticeable.  
 
 
4.      Commenters are concerned about the limited information on the potential users of the boat launch.  
a.      Please elaborate on the number of club members, how many are expected to use the boat launch, the structure of 
the organization, potential for number of users/club members to increase, the size and number of vessels that will use 
the site, and where vehicles and trailers will be parked.  Ideally, we would like to see bylaws for the organization that 
specify the rules of access. 
 
ANSWER: I have provided a draft of the bylaws of the group for review as applicable.  I believe i have also spoken to the 
potential scalability of the group.  In short, we are a localized recreation group within the town of Alna. Our target 
demographic if you will, is local, easy going people interested in the traditional Maine hunting/sporting/fishing 
lifestyle.   This probably from what i have seen precludes most commenters and (likely but not always) others 'from 
away' and frankly is a finite group of people and therefore expansion potential is also limited.    Parking will be in existing 
parking areas (of course not blocking access road), the obvious physical limitations on existing parking will help self-
govern use by design. I do have some upland field area where i have let people store boats between uses in the past but 
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not over winter. 
 
 
b.      The Department is also concerned about the informality of the shared use of the boat launch.  Without a formal 
agreement for access by a specified group of people, you could decide at any time to refuse access to all others and 
simply use the ramp as a private access point.  Would you be willing to grant an easement for members of your 
recreational club to access the launch?  If so, we will need to see the draft language for the easement 
agreement.  Recording it in the registry of deeds would be a condition of the NRPA permit.  
 
 
ANSWER: I have provided a draft land use agreement for review to address this. We are making things more formal for 
just this reason.  In (abbreviated) summary, this agreement between myself and the club will allow for continued use 
which is not arbitrarily revocable.  As long as the group maintains the use within the terms of license agreement, it is 
automatically renewed thereby removing my ability to arbitrarily revoke.  I (and some legal folks) believe that this should 
address the concerns of the DEP.   It can be recorded at registry if the department so desired.   
 
 
10.     If any material is removed from the intertidal zone and deposited elsewhere, this will constitute a dredge and will 
require additional information and review.  However, if the native material within the footprint of the proposed boat 
ramp will be graded but not removed from the coastal wetland, it will be considered regrading rather than dredging, and 
will not require additional information.  Please confirm which method will be used.  
 
ANSWER:  I believe that Jami is still working within DEP to determine what's going on here in terms of interpretation.  I 
have provided  (see email excerpted below from 10/21 ) the few bits of info that are required for a dredging permit.  I 
am of the opinion that it is easier to just get the permit and be safe / exempt from the potential complaint. 
 
 
> Just looking at the application page 57(pink) (appendix c supplemental info for dredging) in the NRPA. 
> 
> It appears that it is fairly simple to fill this out.  Honestly, the info is right here in this email. 
> 
> 
> Below  is the info i would put on the appendix c: 
> 
> 
> 1.)  Volume to be dredged:  I would conservatively estimate this to be a max of half the footprint of ramp (the upper 
part is graveland such already), at lets say a depth of max of 12" (for easy math) so...calculating that out that is 
(10'x36')/2 = 180 ft^2 by 1' deep or 180 ft^3    
> 
> AREA to be dredged: 180ft^2 
> VOLULME to be dredged: 6.66667 yards^3 
> 
> 2.) Erosion control measures will be used during dredging.   I imagine those would be the same as are already in place 
(silt screen, only work at low tide) for placement of ramp/grading activity since it is between the low and high tide and 
not in the water itself like *actual* dredging would be. 
> 
> 3.) Describe how/where it will be dewatered, controls around that.    I would envision as in my original application, 
putting in a dump trailer or small truck and hauling to the upland site in my field, i can put silt fence around the pile if 
that somehow helps.   Or would 'spreading it out be better? I have tractors and such and can do that too.   You guys tell 
me what's best.    As in my original NRPA app, the upland site in the field i showed you when you visited is all high/dry 
ground. 
> 
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> 4.) What equipment will be used to dredge?  The excavator placing the stone & concrete planks. 
> 
> 
> 5.) Disposal location (check one)   onsite [x] and upland [x]  in this case would be checked (see also existing map in 
NRPA app) 
> 
> 
> 
> That seems to be all of the questions involved in the dredging appendix of NRPA application...... 
>   
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MacNeil, Jami

From: Spinney, Jeffry <Jeffry.Spinney@LibertyMutual.com>
Sent: Monday, January 06, 2020 9:16 AM
To: MacNeil, Jami
Subject: FW:  Non profit

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
Fyi – the club non-profit status is shown in screenshot below as indicated on the state’s website.  This also 
shows the ‘former’ name so you know it’s the same entity. 
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